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VACANCIES IN AIIMS, MANGALAGIRI

258. SHRI YERRAM VENKATA SUBBA REDDY:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether there are 107 teaching and 450 non-teaching post lying vacant in AIIMS, Mangalagiri out of the sanctioned 259 teaching and 1469 non-teaching posts, respectively;

(b) whether a vacancy of 41 per cent, in AIIMS, Mangalagiri is the highest amongst all
AIIMS;

(c) whether the Ministry considers conducting a special drive to fill in the above vacancies;
and

(d) if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

(SHRI JAGAT PRAKASH NADDA)

(a) to (d) : A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO RAJYA SABHA STARRED QUESTION
NO.258 FOR 25th MARCH,2025

….

(a) to (d): Creation of posts and recruitment is a continuous and dynamic process. In All India Institute of Medical Sciences (AIIMS) Mangalagiri set up under the Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY) out of 1728 (faculty and non-faculty) posts sanctioned, 1290 (74.65%) posts are filled and 438 (25.35 %) posts are vacant. Status is placed at Annexure.

Filling up of vacant faculty/ non-faculty positions is contingent on various factors including availability of eligible, qualified doctors/health professionals, reservation roster, location of the Institute etc. In order to expeditiously fill vacant sanctioned positions in the newly set up AIIMS under PMSSY, following special measures have been taken by the Ministry of Health and Family Welfare:

(i) Standing Selection Committee has been constituted in each AIIMS as per the provision of the AIIMS Act to facilitate expeditious filling up of vacant faculty positions.

(ii) Conduct of Institute of National Importance Combined Entrance Test (INI-CET) and Institute of National Importance Super Speciality (INI-SS) exam twice a year to select Junior Residents (Academic) and Senior Residents (Academic).

(iii) Conduct of Centralized Nursing Officer Recruitment Common Eligibility Test
(NORCET) by AIIMS Delhi for recruitment of Nursing Officers twice a year.

(iv) Conduct of Common Recruitment Examination (CRE) by AIIMS Delhi for recruitment of Group B and C non-faculty.


The Status of Faculty and Non-Faculty Positions in AIIMS Manglagiri

Particulars Sanctioned Filled % Vacant %

Faculty 259 152 58.69 107 41.31

Non Faculty 1469 1138 77.47 331 22.53

Total 1728 1290 74.65 438 25.35

